

No. _____

In The

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
and DAVID W. GORDON, Superintendent, EGUSD,
Petitioners,

vs.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW,
Respondent,

On Petition for Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Terence J. Cassidy*
Michael W. Pott
Brendan J. Begley
PORTER, SCOTT, WEIBERG & DELEHANT
350 University Avenue, #200
Sacramento, CA 95825
(916) 929-1481

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTE AND REGULATIONS AT ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Facts Giving Rise To This Case	4
B. The District Court Proceedings	4
C. The Appellate Court Proceedings	5
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED ...	6
I. Review Is Warranted Because The Opinion By The Majority Panel of the Ninth Circuit Conflicts With An Opinion Of The Seventh Circuit As Well As Affirmations Contained in Opinions Of This Court.	6
II. Review Is Warranted Because the Majority’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Holding in <u>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</u>	9

III.	Review Is Warranted Because The Majority Improperly Found That The Pledge Is A Profession Of Religious Belief.	11
IV.	Review Is Warranted Because The Majority Failed To Recognize This Court's Flexible Approach To Deciding Establishment Clause Cases.	14
V.	Review Is Warranted Because Of The National Importance In Determining Whether The Pledge Of Allegiance, As Recited By Millions of Public School Children Over The Last Half Of The Century, Is Constitutional	15
VI.	Review Is Warranted Because The Ninth Circuit Erroneously Found That Respondent Has Standing To Bring Suit.	19
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States,</u> 143 U.S. 457, 465-471 (1892)	17
<u>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union,</u> 492 U.S. 573, 602-03, (1989)	8, 9, 15
<u>Engel v. Vitale,</u> 370 U.S. 421, 435 n.21 (1962)	8, 15
<u>In Re: Marriage of Murga,</u> 103 Cal. App.3d 498, 505 (1980)	20
<u>Lee v. Weisman,</u> 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	14
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</u> 403 U.S. 602, 612-613 (1971)	14
<u>Lynch v. Donnelly,</u> 465 U.S. 668, 676 (1984)	9, 14, 15
<u>Marsh v. Chambers,</u> 463 U.S. 783, 792 (1983)	14, 15, 16
<u>Newdow v. United States Congress,</u> 292 F.3d 597	1
<u>Newdow v. United States Congress,</u> 313 F.3d 500	1

<u>Newdow v. United States Congress,</u> 321 F.3d 772	1
<u>Newdow v. Congress of the United States,</u> 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22366	1
<u>Sherman v. Community Consolidated School</u> <u>District 21 of Wheeling Township,</u> 980 F.2d 437, 444-48 (7th Cir. 1992)	7, 9, 13
<u>Sherman v. Community Consolidated School</u> <u>District 21 of Wheeling Township,</u> 508 U.S. 950 (1993) cert. denied	7
<u>School Dist. Of Abington Township v. Schempp,</u> 374 U.S. 203, 304 (1963)	8, 15
<u>Tilton v. Richardson,</u> 403 U.S. 672, 677-678 (1971)	14
<u>Wallace v. Jaffree,</u> 472 U.S. 38, 78 n.5 (1985)	8, 15
<u>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,</u> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	10, 11
STATUTES	
4 U.S.C. §4 (1998)	3, 4-6, 11, 14, 17
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
36 U.S.C. §1972	3, 4
California Education Code, Section 52720	3-5

California Family Code §3003 20

California Family Code §3006 20

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 5

MISCELLANEOUS

1954 Act 4-6, 11, 14, 17

Elk Grove Unified School District Policy AR 6115 3

First Amendment to the United States Constitution 3
